
SONGKHLA FC 
[ 2  ] DF MUHAMMADBURHAN AWAE (M.BURHAN)  70' 
[ 4  ] DF SITTHICHAI CHIMRUEANG (SITTICHAI) 
[ 5  ] DF ABDULHAFIS NIBU (ABDULHAFIS) 
[ 6  ] MF NOBPARUT RAKSACHUM (ืNOBPHARUT)  80 
[ 9  ] FW JHONATAN BERNARDO MARIANO (BERNARDO)  90+6 
[ 10 ] FW RAMIRO LIZASO (LIZASO)  90+5'  90+5' 
[ 20 ] MF ANWA A-LEEMAMA (ANWA)  26'  80'  80 
[ 28 ] MF AMNUAI NUEAOON (ืN.AMNUAI) 
[ 36 ] DF CHANCHON JOMKAO (CHANCHON) 
[ 46 ] GK SORAWAT PHOSAMAN (PHOSAMAN) 
[ 66 ] FW SANAN SAMALA (SANAN) 
Substitutes
[ 3  ] DF EMERSON FELPE ALVES PEIXOTO DE ALMEIDA (PEIXOTO) 

80 
[ 7  ] FW SUTTIPONG YAIFAI (S.YAIFAI)  80 
[ 8  ] MF NOTO BOONTAWAN (NOTO) 
[ 11 ] FW PORNTHEP HEEMLA (PORNTHEP) 
[ 13 ] FW SUKREE ETAE (SUKREE) 
[ 14 ] FW RUNGROD MUDLAH (RUNGROD.M) 
[ 23 ] MF NATDANAI MAKKARAT (MAKKARAT) 
[ 38 ] MF RIDWAN RUANGCHUAI (R.RIDWAN) 
[ 42 ] DF PHANITAN PEUANGKEAW (PHANITAN) 
[ 50 ] GK JEDTARIN BUNCHOD (BUNCHOD) 
[ 91 ] FW PEERAPAT KANTHA (PEERAPAT)  90+6 
[ 99 ] GK PATCHASAK SANGCHAN (PATCHASAK) 

Head Coach : DAIKI HIGUCHI ( JPN ) 
Team Manager : - 

Additional Time:
First Half: 1min., Second Half: 3min,

SAMUTSAKHON CITY 
[ 1  ] GK ANUSIT TERMMEE (ANUSIT) 
[ 5  ] DF CHAIMONGKOL BOTNOK (CHAIMONGKOL) 
[ 10 ] FW STASI BURNEL OKANA (OKANA) 
[ 16 ] DF RAPHIPHAT PHOPHROM (RAPHIPHAT)  2 
[ 23 ] DF JEDSADAKORN KOWNGAM (JEDSADAKORN K.)  79 
[ 28 ] MF ATTHAWIT SUKCHUAI (A.SUKCHUAI)  88' 
[ 32 ] MF RATCHAPOL NAWANNO (RATCHAPOL)  62 
[ 33 ] DF THIAGO DUCHATSCH MOREIRA (THIAGO) 
[ 36 ] DF NONTAWAT RAKAOK (RAK-AOK) 
[ 70 ] FW FILIPE VASCONCELOS PAIM (FILIPE) 
[ 77 ] MF CHAIYUT SRIRAT (CHAIYUT)  2 
Substitutes
[ 3  ] DF RUNGSAK KODCHARAK (RUNGSAK) 
[ 11 ] FW PHAKHINAI NAMMEECHAI (PHAKHINAI) 
[ 12 ] FW NATTHANON CHAROENSINGKEEWAN (NATTHANON) 
[ 14 ] FW ARNON PRASONGPORN (ARNON P.)  79 
[ 17 ] FW PATIPAN PINSERMSOOTSRI (PATIPAN)  37'  2 
[ 18 ] MF PANUDECH MAIWONG (M.PANUDECH)  62 
[ 22 ] DF CHAIYAPRUEK CHIRACHIN (CHAIYAPRUEK) 
[ 37 ] DF AEKKAPHON FANGNONGDU (AEKKAPON.F) 
[ 39 ] GK NOPPARAT SEENAREANG (NOPPARAT) 
[ 65 ] FW WARAYUT KLOMNAK (WARAYUT)  46 
[ 88 ] DF PHONTAKORN THOSANTHIAH (PHONTAKORN) 
[ 99 ] MF WEERASAK GAYASIT (WEERASAK)  2  46 

Head Coach : NARONGTHANAPHON CHOEITHAISONGCHODOK ( THA ) 
Team Manager : - 

MATCH REPORT
Match No. 10 

SONGKHLA FC 2 - 0 SAMUTSAKHON CITY 

18 May 2025 19:00  Tinnasulanon Stadium 

Audiences: 1,400 
Referee: SOMKHID SARAPIM Fifth Official: - Referee Assessor: มนตรี ไม้เรียง (THA) 
Assistant Referee 1: YOSSAPON TONGPROM (THA) VAR: - Match Commissioner: ฉัตรภูมิ ชาติกุล (THA) 
Assistant Referee 2: SRISUWAN BOONNUM (THA) Asst. VAR 1: - General Coordinator: - 
Fourth Official: SAPUDING KALONG (THA) Asst. VAR 2: -

Match Events
2'  WEERASAK GAYASIT [99] (WEERASAK) 
2'  CHAIYUT SRIRAT [77] (CHAIYUT) 
2'  PATIPAN PINSERMSOOTSRI [17] (PATIPAN) 
2'  RAPHIPHAT PHOPHROM [16] (RAPHIPHAT) 

ANWA A-LEEMAMA [20] (ANWA)  26' 

 

Att: Attendance VAR: Video Assistant Referee AVAR 1 : Assistant VAR 1 AVAR 2 : Assistant VAR 2 (C): Captain
PSO: Penalty shoot-out Y: Single yellow card AET: After extra time HT: Half-time R: Direct red card
ETHT: Extra time half time N: Not eligible to play FT: Full-time



37'  PATIPAN PINSERMSOOTSRI [17] (PATIPAN) 
46'  WARAYUT KLOMNAK [65] (WARAYUT) 
46'  WEERASAK GAYASIT [99] (WEERASAK) 
62'  PANUDECH MAIWONG [18] (M.PANUDECH) 
62'  RATCHAPOL NAWANNO [32] (RATCHAPOL) 

MUHAMMADBURHAN AWAE [2] (M.BURHAN)  70' 
79'  ARNON PRASONGPORN [14] (ARNON P.) 
79'  JEDSADAKORN KOWNGAM [23] (JEDSADAKORN K.) 

SUTTIPONG YAIFAI [7] (S.YAIFAI)  80' 
NOBPARUT RAKSACHUM [6] (ื์NOBPHARUT)  80' 

EMERSON FELPE ALVES PEIXOTO DE ALMEIDA [3] (PEIXOTO)  80' 
ANWA A-LEEMAMA [20] (ANWA)  80' 
ANWA A-LEEMAMA [20] (ANWA)  80' 

88'  ATTHAWIT SUKCHUAI [28] (A.SUKCHUAI) 
RAMIRO LIZASO [10] (LIZASO)  90+5' 
RAMIRO LIZASO [10] (LIZASO)  90+5' 

PEERAPAT KANTHA [91] (PEERAPAT)  90+6' 
JHONATAN BERNARDO MARIANO [9] (BERNARDO)  90+6' 

Att: Attendance VAR: Video Assistant Referee AVAR 1 : Assistant VAR 1 AVAR 2 : Assistant VAR 2 (C): Captain
PSO: Penalty shoot-out Y: Single yellow card AET: After extra time HT: Half-time R: Direct red card
ETHT: Extra time half time N: Not eligible to play FT: Full-time


